which is now presented as a separate category of other

operating income. Previously, this was presented as either

interest income on securities or mutual fund income

depending on the nature of the underlying investment;

•	 changes in the fair value of financial instruments used for

asset/liability management purposes are now presented

in other operating income. Previously, this was presented

as interest income/expense;

•	 impairment losses on financial instruments are now presented

separately on the income statement after total revenue.

Previously, this was presented in the net gain (loss) on

securities, other than trading which was in other income; and

•	 net interest income from trading operations has been

reclassified to income from trading operations.

Presentation changes in consolidated statement of income

6

For the year ended October 31, 2011
(Unaudited) ($ millions)		   Step 1				   Step 2
	   Change in presentation

				   CGAAP		  IFRS
 				   balances		  reclassification/
Canadian GAAP				   under IFRS 		  remeasurement
presentation 	 CGAAP	 From	 To	 presentation	 IFRS presentation	 adjustments	 IFRS
							   Revenue
Interest income 	  $18,712 	  $(449)	  (a) 			   $18,263 	 Interest income	  $765 	  $19,028
Interest expense	  9,442 	  114	  (b) 			   9,556 	 Interest expense	  458 	  10,014
Net interest income	  9,270 					   8,707 	 Net interest income	  307 	  9,014
Provision for credit losses	  1,046 	  (1,046)	  (c)
Total other income	  8,018 	  (8,018)	  (d)
				   6,602 	 (d) 	  6,602 	 Fee and commission revenues	  (61)	  6,541
				   341 	 (d) 	  341 	 Fee and commission expenses	   	  341
						   6,261 	 Net fees and commission revenues	  (61)	  6,200
							   Other operating income
				   110	 (a)
				   697	 (d)
				   807 	  	 807 	 Income from trading operations	  23 	  830

					   11 	 (b)		  Income from financial instruments
					   7 	 (d) 		   designated at fair value
					   18 		   18   	   through profit or loss	  (31)	  (13)

							   	 Net gain/(loss) on sale of financial
					   342 	 (d) 	  342 	   investments	  42 	  384

					   299 	 (a)
				   	 163 	 (d)		  Net income/(loss) from investments
					   462 		   462 	   in associated corporations	  (29)	  433

					   40	 (a)
					   103	  (b)
					   651 	 (d)
					   794		  794 	 Other	  (233)	  561
							   2,423 	 Total other operating income	  (228)	  2,195
							   17,391 	 Total revenues	  18 	  17,409
					   1,046 	 (c) 	  1,046 	 Provision for credit losses	  30 	  1,076
							   	 Impairment losses on
					   103 	 (d) 	  103	   financial investments	  (4)	  99
Non-interest expenses	  9,564 						   9,564 	 Operating expenses	  (83)	  9,481
Provision for income taxes	  1,410 	  			   		   1,410 	 Provision for income taxes	  13 	  1,423
Net income	  $5,268 	  $(7,535)			   $7,535 		   $5,268 	 Net income	  $62 	  $5,330

(a) 	Split out from interest income ($449) to income from trading operations ($110), net income/(loss) from investments in associated corporations
($299) and other – other operating income ($40).

(b) 	Split out from interest expense ($114) to income from financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss ($11) and other - other
operating income ($103).

(c) 	Moved to a different line order.
(d) 	Split out other income ($8,018) to fee and commission revenues ($6,602), fee and commission expenses ($341), income from trading operations

($697), income from financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss ($7), net gain/(loss) on sale of financial investments
($342), net income/(loss) from investments in associated corporations ($163), other - other operating income ($651) and impairment losses on
financial investments ($103).

The following presents a reconciliation of the changes in

presentation made to the CGAAP income statement to arrive

at the IFRS income statement.

The reconciliation is presented in two steps on the

following table. Step 1 changes the presentation from CGAAP

to IFRS using the CGAAP amounts.

Step 2 reflects the reclassification and remeasurement

adjustments to the CGAAP amounts to arrive at the IFRS

income statement.

    7

Business segment results

CGAAP
For the year ended
October 31, 2011   	 Canadian   	International	 Global Wealth	 Scotia
(Unaudited) ($ millions) (TEB(1))	  Banking 	  Banking 	  Management 	  Capital 	  Other 	  Total
Net interest income 	 $	 4,889 	 $ 	 3,988 	 $ 	 345 	 $ 1,066 	 $ (1,018)	 $	 9,270
Other income 	  	 1,351 	  	 1,420 	  	 2,973 		   1,894 		   380 	  	 8,018
Provision for credit losses 	  	 590 		   485 	  	 2 		   29 	  	 (60)		   1,046
Operating expenses 	  	 3,069 		   3,056 		   1,890 		   1,409 		   140 		   9,564
Provision for income taxes 		   719 		   382 		   208 		   338 		   (237)		   1,410
Net income 	  $	1,862 	  $	 1,485 	  $	 1,218 	 $	1,184	 $	 (481)	 $	 5,268
Return on economic equity (%)(1) 		   37.9 	  	 14.4 	  	 18.2 		  21.2 		  n/a		   18.8

IFRS
For the year ended
October 31, 2011   	 Canadian   	International	 Global Wealth	 Scotia
(Unaudited) ($ millions) (TEB(1))	  Banking 	  Banking 	  Management 	  Capital 	  Other 	  Total
Net interest income 	 $	  4,831 	 $	  3,615 	 $	  355 	 $	  723 	 $	  (510)	 $	 9,014
Net fee and commission revenues 		   1,332 		   1,222 		   2,497 		   1,159 		   (10)		   6,200
Other operating income 		   20 		  602		   470 		  1,147		   (44)		   2,195
Provision for credit losses 		   592 		   509 		   2 		   33 		   (60)		   1,076
Impairment losses on financial investments 		  7 		   13 		  –		  11		   68 		   99
Operating expenses 		   3,038 		   3,049 		   1,884 		   1,396 		   114 		   9,481
Provision for income taxes 	  	 710 		   383 		   210 		   357 		   (237)		   1,423
Net income  	 $ 	1,836 	 $	  1,485 	 $	  1,226 	 $	 1,232 	 $	  (449)	 $	 5,330
Return on economic equity (%)(1)		   37.3 		   14.3 		   18.2 		   21.9 		  n/a		   20.3

Changes
For the year ended
October 31, 2011   	 Canadian   	International	 Global Wealth	 Scotia
(Unaudited) ($ millions) (TEB(1))	  Banking 	  Banking 	  Management 	  Capital 	  Other 	  Total
Net interest income 	 $	  (58)	 $	  (373)	 $	  10	 $	 (343)	 $	  508	 $	 (256)
Operating income(2) 		   1		   404 		   (6)		   412		   (434)		   377
Provision for credit losses 		   2 		   24 		  –   		   4 		  –   		   30
Impairment losses on financial investments	 	  7 		   13 		  –   		  11   		   68 		   99

[…]

associated with the mortgage securitization program,

partially offset by adjustments relating to lower employee

pension expenses.

Overall net income in International Banking has not

changed. There was a reclassification of net income from

investments in associated corporations from net interest

income to other operating income.

Net income in Global Wealth Management increased

primarily due to lower pension and benefits expense.

Net income in Scotia Capital increased primarily due to

the consolidation of certain SPEs under IFRS. There was

also a reclassification of net interest income from trading

operations to income from trading operations.

Net income in the Other segment increased, driven

mainly by foreign exchange gains resulting from functional

currency changes. These gains were partially offset by the

reversal of gains from securitized mortgages being recorded

on balance sheet.

Analysis of key changes

8

Quarterly results

Effect of IFRS on quarterly net income for 2011

Quarterly business segment results

CGAAP
	 For the three months ended	 For the year ended
	 January 31	 April 30	 July 31	 October 31	 October 31
(Unaudited) ($ millions)	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011
Canadian Banking 	 $	 497 	  $	 444 	  $	 461 	  $	 460 	  $	 1,862
International Banking 		   360 	  	 402 		   350 		   373 		   1,485
Global Wealth Management 		   223 		   489 		   256 		   250 		   1,218
Scotia Capital 		   308 		   357 		   289 		   230 		   1,184
Other 	  	 (188)		   (149)		   (71)		   (73)		   (481)
Total 	  $	 1,200 	  $	 1,543 	  $	 1,285 	  $	 1,240 	  $	 5,268

IFRS
	 For the three months ended	 For the year ended
	 January 31	 April 30	 July 31	 October 31	 October 31
(Unaudited) ($ millions)	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011
Canadian Banking 	 $	  499 	 $	  422 	 $	  461	 $	  454 	  $	 1,836
International Banking 		   364 		   401 		   345 		   375 	  	 1,485
Global Wealth Management 		   227 		   490 		   258 		   251 	  	 1,226
Scotia Capital 		   328 		   368 		   299 		   237 	  	 1,232
Other 		   (169)		   (60)		   (60)		   (160)	  	 (449)
Total 	  $	 1,249 	  $	 1,621 	  $	 1,303 	  $	 1,157 	  $	 5,330

Difference
	 For the three months ended	 For the year ended
	 January 31	 April 30	 July 31	 October 31	 October 31
(Unaudited) ($ millions)	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011	 2011
Canadian Banking 	 $	  2 	 $	  (22)	 $	 –	 $	  (6)	  $	 (26)
International Banking 		   4 		   (1)		   (5)		   2 	  	 –
Global Wealth Management 		   4 		   1 		   2 		   1 	  	 8
Scotia Capital 		   20		   11 		   10 		   7 	  	 48
Other 		   19 		   89 	  	 11 		   (87)	  	 32
Total 	  $	 49 	  $	 78 	  $	 18 	  $	 (83)	  $	 62

Refer to page 7 for discussion of key changes.

	 For the three months ended